

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICARDO ESQUIVEL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH OSTINI
Attorney at Law
National Defense Law
756 Brohard Rd
Ray, OH 45672
(888) 529-9242
joseph.ostini@gmail.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 14(b)	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The routine expiration of short supervised-release revocation sentences before appellate resolution creates a structural Article III problem which warrants this Court’s review.....	4
II. Because <i>Spencer</i> did not address modern supervised-release revocation sentencing, its categorical application in this context warrants clarification.....	6
III.The routine expiration of short revocation sentences prevents meaningful appellate review.....	7

IV. Automatic mootness in this context undermines uniform enforcement of this Court’s sentencing precedents.	8
V. This case cleanly presents the question of whether routine expiration of revocation custody categorically moots appeals.	9
VI. The uniform application of <i>Spencer</i> to completed revocation appeals warrants this Court’s clarification.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
Appendix A.....	13
Appendix B.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	6
<i>Esteras v. United States</i> , 606 U.S. ____ (2025)	2, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	7
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	4, 8
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	4–7, 10–11
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	8
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 193 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Propper</i> , 170 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Duclos</i> , 382 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5, 7, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).....	2–4, 7–9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 i, 1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11
